

No. 13-73398

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ASSOCIATION OF IRRITATED RESIDENTS,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents,

and

AIR COALITION TEAM, DAIRY CARES,
FOSTER FARMS, LLC, FOSTER POULTRY FARMS, INC.,
and SAN JOAQUIN AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT,
Respondents-Intervenors

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule
of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS-INTERVENORS
FOSTER FARMS, LLC AND
FOSTER POULTRY FARMS, INC.**

Timothy S. Bishop
Mayer Brown LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

Carmine R. Zarlenga
Michael B. Kimberly
Matthew A. Waring
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Foster Farms, LLC & Foster Poultry Farms, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Issues Presented for Review	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. The statutory and regulatory framework	2
1. State implementation plans	2
2. EPA’s options for approving SIP submissions.....	3
B. District Rules 2201 and 2020	7
1. EPA’s 2001 limited approval of Rules 2201 and 2020	8
2. The 2003 SIP call and SB 700	9
3. EPA’s 2004 approval of the revised rules	11
C. The district court lawsuits and EPA’s response	12
D. The current rulemaking.....	15
1. EPA’s 2010 limited approval of the revised rules	15
2. The opinion of the California Attorney General.....	16
3. EPA’s final action under Section 110(k)(6).....	17
Summary of Argument	19
Argument.....	21
I. AIR lacks standing because its members’ injuries are not fairly traceable to EPA’s action	21
II. Section 110(k)(6) authorized EPA to limit the applicability of the District’s NSR rules in the circumstances of this case	26
A. EPA’s interpretation of the words “as appropriate” is a permissible one in this case	28
B. EPA’s interpretation of the phrase “in the same manner” also is permissible and entitled to deference	33
III. The final rule at issue here must be upheld	35
A. It was reasonable for EPA to defer to the California Attorney General’s interpretation of state law.....	36
B. The District’s NSR rules do not “trump” SB 700.....	44
Conclusion	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AIR v. C & R Vanderham Dairy</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (E.D. Cal. 2006).....	12
<i>AIR v. Fred Schakel Dairy</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (E.D. Cal. 2006).....	12
<i>AIR v. San Joaquin Valley Unified Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-01648 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2006)	13, 24, 25
<i>Alabama Env'tl Council v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. Leeman</i> , 102 Cal. Rptr. 3d 759 (Ct. App. 2009).....	43
<i>BedRoc Ltd. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	35
<i>Brown v. Ala. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 597 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....	27, 29
<i>City Of Bangor v. Citizens Commc'ns Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>Clean Air Implementation Project v. EPA</i> , 150 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>The Emily</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 381 (1824)	34
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	37
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Costle</i> , 650 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1981).....	3
<i>FTC v. MTK Mktg., Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 1998).....	38

Cases—continued

Gen. Motors Corp. v. United States,
496 U.S. 530 (1990)..... 38

*Jensen Family Farms, Inc. v. Monterey Bay Unified
Air Pollution Control Dist.*,
644 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 38

K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.,
486 U.S. 281 (1988)..... 26, 27, 28

Kairy v. SuperShuttle Int’l,
660 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 39

Karuk Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 37

Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r for DuPont Sav. & Inv. Plan
555 U.S. 285 (2009)..... 43

Kneeland v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
850 F.2d 224 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 38

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1377, 2014 WL 1168967 (2014)..... 21

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 21

Moore v. Panish,
652 P.2d 32 (Cal. 1982)..... 39

Natkin v. CUIAB,
162 Cal. Rptr. 3d 367 (Ct. App. 2013)..... 39

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 35

Petroliam Nasional Berhad v. GoDaddy.com, Inc.,
737 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 35

Planned Parenthood Affiliates v. Van de Kamp,
226 Cal. Rptr. 361 (Ct. App. 1986)..... 39

Cases—continued

Public Citizen v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
573 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 33

Renee v. Duncan,
686 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 37

Rivera v. Peri & Sons Farms, Inc.,
735 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 43

Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club,
463 U.S. 680 (1983)..... 28, 29

Safe Air For Everyone v. EPA,
488 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 3, 4, 33

In re Sluggo’s Chicago Style, Inc.,
912 F.2d 1073 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 38

Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.,
517 U.S. 735 (1996)..... 43

Textron Lycoming Reciprocating Engine Div. v. UAW,
523 U.S. 653 (1998)..... 29

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales,
545 U.S. 748 (2005)..... 44

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 26, 28, 36

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989)..... 26

Vigil v. Leavitt,
381 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 2, 30, 32, 38

Washington Evt’l Council v. Bellon,
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 22, 25

Webster v. Fall,
266 U.S. 507 (1925)..... 42

Cases—continued

Yamaha Corp. v. State Bd. of Equalization,
960 P.2d 1031 (Cal. 1998)..... 42

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

42 U.S.C.

§ 7409(a) 2, 3
§ 7410(a)(1) 2, 3
§ 7410(a)(2) 3
§ 7410(a)(2)(E) 4, 9, 10
§ 7410(b) 2
§ 7410(k) 3
§ 7410(k)(3) 4, 5
§ 7410(k)(4) 5, 6, 31
§ 7410(k)(5) 6
§ 7410(k)(6) 6
§ 7410(l) 3
§ 7411(e) 9
§ 7411(f) 9
§ 7412(a) 13
§ 7509(a)(2) 5
§ 7601(a)(1) 5
§ 7509(b) 5

Clean Air Act

§ 110(k)(2) 3, 4
§ 110(k)(3) *passim*
§ 110(k)(4) 5, 27, 29, 30, 33
§ 110(k)(5) 6, 32
§ 110(k)(6) *passim*

40 C.F.R.

§ 51.230 4
§ 51.232 4
§ 52.245 18

65 Fed. Reg. 8083 (Feb. 17, 2000) 5

65 Fed. Reg. 58252 (Sept. 28, 2000) 9

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations—continued

66 Fed. Reg. 37587 (July 19, 2001)	5, 9, 32
68 Fed. Reg. 7327 (Feb. 13, 2003)	9
68 Fed. Reg. 7330 (Feb. 13, 2003)	8, 11
69 Fed. Reg. 27837 (May 17, 2004)	11, 30
73 Fed. Reg. 9260 (Feb. 20, 2008)	13, 14
75 Fed. Reg. 4745 (Jan. 29, 2010)	10, 12-16
75 Fed. Reg. 26102 (May 11, 2010)	16
76 Fed. Reg. 76112 (Dec. 6, 2011)	15
78 Fed. Reg. 46504 (Aug. 1, 2013).....	12, 16-19, 28, 31
District NSR Rule 2020	<i>passim</i>
District NSR Rule 2201	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

2A Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2007)	26
<i>State Implementation Plan Background</i> , http://perma.cc/V66N-3QT9	7
